

No. 14-631

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN MANZANO,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Court of Appeals of Indiana**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

GREGORY F. ZOELLER
Attorney General
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
HEATHER HAGAN MCVEIGH
LARA LANGENECKERT
MONIKA PREKOPA TALBOT
Deputy Attorneys General

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 5

 I. Based on *Hill*, Indiana Courts Require Reasonable Likelihood of Success at Trial only in Available-Defense Cases..... 6

 II. By Requiring a Reasonable Likelihood of Success at Trial in Available-Defense Cases, Indiana Courts Remain Well Within the National Mainstream 10

 A. Indiana’s test for available-defense claims squares with the federal circuits and the vast majority of other states that have addressed the issue 11

 B. Cases Manzano describes as contrary to the decision below either address dissimilar claims or ultimately turn on likelihood of success at trial 18

 III. Even If this Court Wished to Address this Issue, Manzano’s Case Is a Poor Vehicle.... 28

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adkins v. State</i> , No. 62173, 2013 WL 5719104 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2013)	15
<i>Aldus v. State</i> , 748 A.2d 463 (Me. 2000)	19
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 747 S.W.2d 281 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988)	14
<i>Avery v. State</i> , 129 P.3d 664 (Nev. 2006).....	26, 27
<i>Bahtiraj v. State</i> , 840 N.W.2d 605 (N.D. 2013).....	20
<i>Benvenuto v. State</i> , 165 P.3d 1195 (Utah 2007)	23, 24
<i>Braun v. State</i> , 909 P.2d 783 (Okla. Crim. App. 1995)	21, 22
<i>Burrough v. State</i> , 9 So. 3d 368 (Miss. 2009).....	17, 21
<i>Calvert v. State</i> , 342 S.W.3d 477 (Tenn. 2011)	20
<i>Campos v. State</i> , 816 N.W.2d 480 (Minn. 2012).....	19
<i>Carraway v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 72 A.3d 426 (Conn. App. Ct. 2013).....	17

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Chhabra v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Calderon</i> , No. 11-P-188, 2013 WL 1435151 (Mass. App. Ct. 2013)	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Elza</i> , 284 S.W.3d 118 (Ky. 2009)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Hickman</i> , 799 A.2d 136 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez</i> , 5 N.E.3d 519 (Mass. 2014).....	23
<i>Copas v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 662 A.2d 718 (Conn. 1995)	16
<i>Craig v. State</i> , No. 48A04-1311-PC-568, 2014 WL 4177257 (Ind. Ct. App. Aug. 22, 2014).....	9
<i>Cranford v. State</i> , 797 S.W.2d 442 (Ark. 1990).....	15
<i>Crawford v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 982 A.2d 620 (Conn. 2009)	16, 17, 23
<i>Dando v. Yukins</i> , 461 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Denisyuk v. State</i> , 30 A.3d 914 (Md. 2011).....	19

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Evans v. Meyer</i> , 742 F.2d 371 (7th Cir. 1984).....	11, 12, 13, 30
<i>Ex parte Coleman</i> , 71 So. 3d 627 (Ala. 2010)	20
<i>Ex parte Imoudu</i> , 284 S.W.3d 866 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009).....	27
<i>Fields v. State</i> , No. 15A01–1301–PC–3, 2013 WL 5968810 (Ind. Ct. App. Nov. 7, 2013).....	8, 9
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 144 P.3d 1233 (Wyo. 2006)	22, 24
<i>Galbraith v. State</i> , No. 37824, 2011 WL 11038958 (Idaho Ct. App. May 17, 2011)	14
<i>Garrett v. State</i> , 663 S.E.2d 153 (Ga. 2008)	26
<i>Gingras v. Weber</i> , 543 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Gonder v. State</i> , 382 S.W.3d 674 (Ark. 2011).....	21
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Grosvenor v. State</i> , 849 A.2d 33 (Del. 2004)	26

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Grosvenor v. State</i> , 874 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2004)	27
<i>Grosvenor v. State</i> , 119 So. 3d 513 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Aug. 13, 2013).....	27, 28
<i>Gumangan v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Helton v. State</i> , 907 N.E.2d 1020 (Ind. 2009).....	7
<i>Hibbler v. Benedetti</i> , 693 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985).....	6, 13, 17
<i>Hilliard v. United States</i> , 879 A.2d 669 (D.C. 2005).....	25
<i>Honaker v. State</i> , No. 39A01–1306–PC–291, 2014 WL 2202760 (Ind. Ct. App. May 28, 2014)	8
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 185 S.W.3d 319 (Tenn. 2006)	14
<i>In re Fisher</i> , 594 A.2d 889 (Vt. 1991)	20, 24
<i>In re Resendiz</i> , 19 P.3d 1171 (Cal. 2001).....	19, 24

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Ivester v. State</i> , No. 33A04–1209–PC–491, 2013 WL 4727536 (Ind. Ct. App. Sept. 3, 2013)	8
<i>Jeter v. State</i> , 417 S.E.2d 594 (S.C. 1992)	14
<i>Johnson v. Comm’r of Corr.</i> , 941 A.2d 248 (Conn. 2008)	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 613 A.2d 888 (D.C. 1992).....	13
<i>Jorman v. State</i> , No. 49A04–1203–PC–163, 2013 WL 4010999 (Ind. Ct. App. Aug. 7, 2013).....	9
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 1147 (Miss. Ct. App. 2011)	17
<i>Key v. State</i> , 891 So. 2d 353 (Ala. 2002)	15
<i>Lewis v. Warden</i> , 645 S.E.2d 492 (Va. 2007)	27
<i>Long v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 966 (11th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>McCullough v. State</i> , 987 N.E.2d 1173 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)	7, 8
<i>McDonough v. Weber</i> , 859 N.W.2d 26 (S.D. 2015)	14

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>McKeeth v. State</i> , 103 P.3d 460 (Idaho 2004)	21
<i>Miller v. Champion</i> , 262 F.3d 1066 (10th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Moen v. Peterson</i> , 824 P.2d 404 (Or. 1991)	19
<i>Monroe v. State</i> , 752 P.2d 1017 (Alaska Ct. App. 1988)	26
<i>Mowdy v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 738 (Miss. 1994)	17
<i>O'Neal v. State</i> , No. 20A03–1302–PC–58, 2013 WL 5676280 (Ind. Ct. App. Oct. 18, 2013).....	9
<i>Owens v. Russell</i> , 726 N.W.2d 610 (S.D. 2007)	23
<i>Panuccio v. Kelly</i> , 927 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1991)	11, 27
<i>Payne v. Brown</i> , 662 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12, 19
<i>People v. Fonville</i> , 804 N.W.2d 878 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011)	20
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 815 P.2d 937 (Colo. 1991)	20, 21

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>People v. Hamilton</i> , No. D039970, 2003 WL 22664210 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 12, 2003).....	15
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 1 N.E.3d 785 (N.Y. 2013).....	20
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 579 N.E.2d 829 (Ill. 1991).....	14
<i>People v. Qi</i> , 822 N.Y.S.2d 355 (N.Y. App. Term 2006)	16
<i>People v. Rissley</i> , 795 N.E.2d 174 (Ill. 2003).....	21, 24
<i>People v. Shimel</i> , No. 312375, 2013 WL 4006549 (Mich. Ct. App. Aug. 6, 2013)	13, 14
<i>Reeder v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 711 (Miss. 2001)	17
<i>Riviezzo v. United States</i> , No. 91–1835, 1992 WL 75142 (1st Cir. Apr. 13, 1992)	11
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 276 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. 2009).....	19
<i>Romero v. State</i> , No. 02A03–1208–PC–379, 2014 WL 3906199 (Ind. Ct. App. Aug. 11, 2014)	9
<i>Rutti v. State</i> , 100 P.3d 394 (Wyo. 2004)	13

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 749 N.E.2d 509 (Ind. 2001).....	2
<i>Segura v. State</i> , 749 N.E.2d 496 (Ind. 2001).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Smith v. Mahoney</i> , 611 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 770 N.E.2d 290 (Ind. 2002).....	7
<i>Soucy v. State</i> , 22 N.E.3d 683 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014).....	7
<i>Stalk v. State</i> , 681 S.E.2d 592 (S.C. 2009)	22
<i>State v. Adams</i> , 304 P.3d 311 (Kan. 2013)	26
<i>State v. Burton</i> , 832 N.W.2d 611 (Wis. 2013)	25
<i>State ex rel. Clement v. Whitley</i> , 678 So. 2d 538 (La. 1996)	20
<i>State ex rel. Vernatter v. Warden</i> , 528 S.E.2d 207 (W. Va. 1999).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Cobell</i> , 86 P.3d 20 (Mont. 2004).....	19
<i>State v. Ecker</i> , 524 N.W.2d 712 (Minn. 1994).....	14

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>State v. Gaitan,</i> 37 A.3d 1089 (N.J. 2012)	19
<i>State v. Garcia,</i> 791 P.2d 244 (Wash. Ct. App. 1990)	14, 15
<i>State v. Hunter,</i> 143 P.3d 168 (N.M. 2006)	22
<i>State v. Ketterer,</i> 855 N.E.2d 48 (Ohio 2006)	22, 23, 26
<i>State v. O'Donnell,</i> 89 A.3d 193 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2014)	15, 16
<i>State v. Pittman,</i> 744 So. 2d 781 (Miss. 1999)	17
<i>State v. Sandoval,</i> 249 P.3d 1015 (Wash. 2011)	20
<i>State v. Sharkey,</i> 927 A.2d 519 (N.H. 2007)	23
<i>State v. Szczygiel,</i> 279 P.3d 700 (Kan. 2012)	15
<i>State v. Tate,</i> 710 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 2006)	19
<i>State v. Tinney,</i> 748 S.E.2d 730 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013)	21
<i>State v. Yos-Chiguil,</i> 798 N.W.2d 832 (Neb. 2011)	27

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>State v. Ysea</i> , 956 P.2d 499 (Ariz. 1998)	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6, 28
<i>United States v. Berkeley</i> , 567 F.3d 703 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>United States v. Fugit</i> , 703 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Juarez</i> , 672 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Orocio</i> , 645 F.3d 630 (3d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Vazquez v. State</i> , No. 79A02–1207–PC–545, 2013 WL 5303731 (Ind. Ct. App. Sept. 19, 2013)	9, 10
<i>Warren v. Baenen</i> , 712 F.3d 1090 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Washington v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 950 A.2d 1220 (Conn. 2008)	16, 17
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 754 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2014)	23, 24
<i>Williams v. State</i> , No. 43A04–1206–PC–322, 2013 WL 2368310 (Ind. Ct. App. May 29, 2013)	8

STATE STATUTES

Ind. Code § 35-41-2-52
Ind. Code § 35-42-2-1 (1996).....2
Ind. Code § 35-42-4-1 (1996).....2
Ind. Code § 35-42-4-3 (1996).....2
Ind. Code § 35-46-1-3 (1996).....2

RULES

Ind. Post-Conviction Rule 1, § 1(a).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act of May 13, 1997, 1997 Ind. Legis. Serv.
P.L. 210-1997 (S.E.A. 244) (West).....2
Neb. Dep’t of Corr. Servs., [http://dcs-
inmatesearch.ne.gov/Corrections/Inmate
DisplayServlet?DcsId=67768](http://dcs-inmatesearch.ne.gov/Corrections/InmateDisplayServlet?DcsId=67768)27
